Industrial Electrodes for pH/Redox
Model SC25V/ SC24V/ SC21 / SM21/ SR20/ SM29 /SC29/ SM60
GS 12B06J01-E-E
 21th Edition
General
Specifications
System configuration
Sensors Cables Fittings Transmitters AccessoriesSensors Cables Fittings Transmitters Accessories

91
SC29C-PTC55
Type coding
SC29  -
  Construction, Liquid outlet
   2. = Non-flow
   .9 = Solid metal cup
   55 = Heavy duty flow type
  Diaphragm, Membrane
   P = PTFE (teflon) membrane
   G = Universal glass
   C = Ceramic
   Metal
   PT = Platinum
  Connector type
   = Yokogawa connector
   D = Din connector
   C = Compact connector
SC29	Redox/pH
This combined electrode can be used in processes with a
constant pH value or for processes where the Redox potential
is dependent on the pH in order to achieve a pH compensated
Redox potential. In such a case a pH/Redox converter with a
high input is required. All pH/Redox converters of Yokogawa
have such an input.
SC29(C)	Redox/Reference
Additional features for type SC29C-PTP29
• General purpose redox measurements
•  Diaphragm resistance (25ºC) < 5 kΩ
•  High quality Ag/AgCl reference system (pin) which can stand high
temperatures and temperature fluctuations
•  Double junction, thickened saturated KCl-solution
•  Built-in salt bridge prevents poisoning of the reference.
•  Large area PTFE junction to resist fouling.
Additional features of type SC29-PTG29
•  Bulb shaped glass membrane.
•  Ag/AgCl wire reference system
•  Glass Resistance (25ºC): 50 to 100 MΩ
Additional features for types SC29C-PTC55
•  Heavy duty pH sensitive glass.
•   Flowing reference system for pollution resistance,
and  highly stable reference potential.
•  PG13.5 standard DIN electrode connection.
•  Adapter to ensure compatibility with full fitting program.
Specifications Redox	Electrodes
Type Temperature Process Metal
 range pressure surface
SM29-PT9    0 - 130ºC max. 1000 kPa Platinum
SC29C(D)-PTP29 -10 - 100ºC max.   500 kPa Platinum
SC29-PTG29    0 - 100ºC max. 1000 kPa Platinum
SC29C-PTC55 -10 - 100ºC max.   500 kPa Platinum
8
GS12B06J01-E-E_ed21.indd   8 13/06/16   09:45
GS 12B06J01-E-E
SM21 Single Glass Electrodes
The glass membrane is the most important part of the complete
pH measuring loop. pH sensitive glass has the particular property

*  all pH glass sensors have a sodium error of 0.17 pH above pH=13 this because the glass then will see the Na+ ion as H+ ion.
The pH reading is lower than it is in reality.
Type coding
SM21  -
  Membrane shape
   2 = Ball (light application)
   4 = Ball (shockproof)
   6 = Dome (heavy duty)
  Kind of membrane
   G = Universal
   L = High temperature, chemical resistant
  Reference system
   A = Ag/AgCl (silver-silverchloride)
  Connector typ
    = Yokogawa connector
   D = Din connector
   C = Compact connector
9
GS12B06J01-E-E_ed21.indd   9 13/06/16   09:46
GS 12B06J01-E-E
Specifications Single Reference Electrodes (non-flow)
Type Temperature Pressure Reference  Reference system Diaphragm Diaphragm
 range (ºC) (bar) liquid Silver-silverchloride  resistance/25ºC
SR20(D)-AC22 0 - 120 10 Saturated KCl-solution (pellets) Ag/AgCl (pin) Ceramic < 5 kOhm
SR20(D)-AP24* 0 - 80 10 Thickened KCl (3.3 m.) Ag/AgCl (pin) PTFE < 5 kOhm
SR20(D)-AP26* 0 - 80 10 Thickened KCl (3.3 m.) Ag/AgCl (pin) PTFE < 5 kOhm
   Thickened KNO3 (3.3 m.)
* In application where high process temperature occur together with very low (<2) or very high (>12) pH levels the lifetime is shortened.
SR20 Single Reference Electrodes (non-flow)
The selection of the correct type of junction of a reference
electrode depends on the process conditions under which
this electrode has to function. The following junction types are
available:   1. Ceramic junction.
2. Glass sleeve capillary element.
3. PTFE junction.
The purpose of the junction is to maintain contact between the
reference system in the electrode and the process liquid. When
selecting the correct junction, consideration has to be given
to ensure that the process liquid does not penetrate into the
electrode causing poisoning and a consequential unstable liquid
junction potential.
With the first two types of junction, listed above, the KCI solution
flows slowly into the process. The flow rate is dependent on the
over-pressure in the electrode and on the process temperature.
The electrolyte flow rate increases with increasing temperature.
For use in very dirty liquids a glass sleeve capillary element is
preferred because of its larger flow surface. The sleeve can be
easily cleaned by first moving the ground ring upwards and then
wiping the ground faces. Non-flowing reference electrodes with
a porous PTFE junction can also be used in many dirty liquid
applications. The dirt resistant properties of PTFE will prevent
complete fouling of the diaphragm.
A non-flow type reference electrode can be used for processes
that don’t contain components that poison the reference system.
The gel-type electrodes have a large area of porous PTFE junction
for optimal resistance against electrode pollution. The SR20-AP26
electrode is the optimal choice for processes that cannot stand
contamination with KCl. The SR20-AC22 electrode has a flexible
PTFE tube. Therefore this electrode can be applied in processes
with frequent temperature- and pressure fluctuations.
Features

electrode
Ceramic PTFE Sleeve
Type coding
SR20     -
  Liquid outlet
  Non-flow
   22 =  PTFE hose filled with KCl pellets
   24 = Filled with thickened electrolyte
   26 =  Double junction filled with gelled
Gel-type electrodeelectrolyte
  Flow
   11 = Refillable laboratory reference electrode
   32 = Process pressure compensated
   52 = Refillable at the top
  Diaphragm
   C = Ceramic
   P = PTFE (porous)
   S = Sleeve
  Reference system
   A = Ag/AgCl (silver-silverchloride)
  Connector tyoe
    = Yokogawa connector
   D = Din connector
   C = Compact connector
10
GS12B06J01-E-E_ed21.indd   10 13/06/16   09:46
GS 12B06J01-E-E
Specifications Single Reference Electrodes (flow)
Type Temp. Pressure  Reference  Reference  Diaphragm Diaphragm  Flow at 25ºC
  range (ºC) range liquid system  resistance/25ºC
SR20(D)-AS52 0 - 100 Atmospheric KCl-solution Ag/AgCl (pin) Sleeve < 10 kOhm Max. 0.2 ml/day at
    (3.3 m.) Silver-silverchloride   10 kPa overpressure
SR20(D)-AC32 0 - 120 0 - 1 MPa KCl-solution Ag/AgCl (pin) Ceramic < 10 kOhm Max. 0.5 ml/day*
    (3.3 m.)* Silver-silverchloride
SR20 Single Reference Electrodes (flow)
Pressure compensated Reference Electrode
In processes with pressure variations, the composition of the

decrease of 10ºC (likewise, the glass impedance will
decrease bij 50% with every temperature increase of 10ºC).
Type coding
SM23 –
 Kind of membrane
 4 = Ball (shockproof)
 6 = Dome (heavy duty)
 Kind of membrane
 N = Sodium sensitive glass
 Reference system
 A = Ag/AgCl
Shock proof AN4  Heavy duty AN6
Unit: mm
13
GS12B06J01-E-E_ed21.indd   13 13/06/16   09:46
GS 12B06J01-E-E
Electrolyte Reservoirs for F..20 fittings
The purpose of the electrolyte reservoir is dual. By mounting the
electrolyte reservoir at a certain distance above the electrode,
the pressure on, the reference liquid in an electrode and hence,
the liquid outlet of the electrode, can be increased. The amount
of electrolyte is increased, so less refilling is required. The
reservoir can be connected to the electrode by a silicone tube.
For fixing on top of an immersion fitting a screw thread
1/2” BSPP at the lower end of the reservoir is available.
Specifications
Material  : PVC, PVC (transparent)
Temperature  : max. 70°C
Tube connection  : Ø 10
Screw thread   : 1/2” BSPP
Ordering Instruction
Model Description
SB20-VC Ceramic Junction
SB20-VP Porous PTFE Junction
SB20-VS Glass Sleeve Junction
SB20 Salt Bridge
This reference electrode/salt bridge combination allows the
measurement of pH or redox in those cases when:
•  Excessive contamination of the reference diaphragm or
poisoning of the reference system is expected.
The flow of the reference liquid through the diaphragm is
increased by pressuring the container. The distance to
the reference system is increased. Consequently, the
contamination rate will decrease.
•  The process can not be contaminated with KCl.
The salt bridge can be filled with several types of electrolytes.
•  Measurement has to be performed at processes up to
1000 kPa (10 bar) and temperatures up to 100°C. As the
reference electrode is mounted in the container and therefere
in more favourable conditions, the lifetime will be extended
reasonably. The container with reference liquid can be
pressurised.
FLOW TUBE (A)
Material : glass
Flow diaphragm : ceramic, PTFE or sleeve
Connector : Ryton R4
TUBING (B)
Material : nylon
Diameter : 1/4” o.d.

required. Either a Pt100 or a Pt 1000 temperature electrode can
be selected.
Type coding
 SM60-
   T1 = Pt1000
  T2 = Pt100
Ø 6
23Ø 17
Ø 12
120
18
G 1/4"
Ø 12
120
26
Wrench 17
PG13.5
SM60D-T2SM60-T1 Unit: mm Unit: mm
SM60 Temperature Sensor tabel
Spare Parts SC21
Part no. Description
K1500BZ O-rings Viton 11x3 (6Pcs)
K1500FU  KCl reservoir PVC for F*20
K1500GA  5 m tube for KCl reservoir
K1500GF  1 Molal KCl sol. 250 ml
K1500GG  1 Molal KCl sol. 250 ml, thickened
K1520BA Buffer Solution starterkit (pH 4.01, 6.87, 9.18)
K1520BB  Three bottles with NIST buffer 2.68 pH
(replacing 6C231)
K1520BC  Three bottles with NIST buffer 4.01 pH
(replacing 6C232 and K94...)
K1520BD  Three bottles with NIST buffer 6.86 pH
(replacing 6C237 and K94...)
K1520BE  Three bottles with NIST buffer 9.18 pH
(replacing 6C234 and K94...)
K1520FJ  Tubing set, chem. cleaning 5m
K1520FK  Tubing set, chem. cleaning 10m
K1520JN Adapter M25x1.5 - PG13.5
K1520VA  3.3 Molal KCL solution
K1520VN  3.3 molal KCl sol. 250 ml. Thickened
K1520YA  /KR for PD/PF/PS20 holders
Spare Parts SR20(D)
Part no. Description
K1500BZ O-rings Viton 11x3 (6Pcs)
K1500FZ O-rings 10x4 5pcs SR20-AC52
K1500GE O-ring sets (5x). SR20(D)-.C32/52
K1500GF 1 Molal KCl solution (250 ml)
K1500GG 1 Molal KCl solution (250 ml), thickened
K1520VA 3.3 molal KCl solution (250 ml.)
K1520VN 3.3 molal KCl solution (250 ml.), thickened
Spare Parts SB20
Part no. Description
K1500BW Flow tube for SB20-VC
K1500DW Set of 12 cable nuts for WU20
K1500DV Mounting adapter PG13.5 - M25 (PVDF)
K1500DX 5 m tubing for SB20
K1500EE Flow tube for SB20-VP
K1500EF Flow tube for SB20-VS
K1500FU Electrolyte reservoir (SR20-A.52 / SC21-A.C52)
 (includes 2.5 mtr. silicon tubing)
K1500GA 5 mtr silicon tubing (7x4mm od,id)
K1500GF 1 Molal KCl solution (250 ml)
K1500GG 1 Molal KCl solution (250 ml), thickened
K1500GR O-rings silicon 11x3 8pcs
K1500HD O-rings silicon 11x3 50pcs
K1520JN Mounting adapter PG13.5 - M25 (PVC-C)
K1520VA 3.3 molal KCl solution (250 ml.)
K1520VN 3.3 molal KCl solution (250 ml.), thickened
15
GS12B06J01-E-E_ed21.indd   15 13/06/16   09:46
GS 12B06J01-E-E
10 cm
colour